

Nos. 04-1242, 05-1145 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FINANCIAL PLANNING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

RADA LYNN POTTS
Senior Litigation Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Senior Special Counsel

JEFFREY TAO
Senior Counsel

TRACEY A. HARDIN
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F St., NE
Washington, DC 20549-8010
(202) 551-5024 (Tao)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDING	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
A. Nature of Case	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
1. Proposed Rule	6
2. First Petition for Review, Reopening of Comment Period, and Stay of Appellate Proceedings	9
3. Reproposal and Order Continuing Abeyance	10
4. Final Rule	11
a. The Rule	11
b. The Rationale	13
5. Petition for Review and Consolidation	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY IN ADOPTING THE FEE-BASED BROKERAGE PROVISION	21

	Page
A.	The Challengers Misperceive the Commission’s Authority under IAA Section 202(a)(11)(F) 22
B.	Broker-Dealers Excepted by the Fee-Based Brokerage Provision Are “Other Persons” within the Meaning of Section 202(a)(11)(F) 28
C.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Congress Did Not Intend the IAA to Apply to Broker-Dealers Excepted by the Fee-Based Brokerage Provision 30
D.	FPA Confuses the Rule’s Fee-Based Brokerage Exception with Its Discount (Two-Tier) Brokerage Interpretation 38
E.	The Commission’s Judgments in This Rulemaking Are Otherwise Consistent with Congress’s Intent 40
II.	THE RULE REFLECTS THE COMMISSION’S REASONABLE CHOICES ABOUT MATTERS ENTRUSTED TO ITS ASSESSMENT. 46
A.	The Commission’s Reasonable Determinations about Benefits and Protections of the Rule Should Not Be Disturbed 46
B.	The Commission’s Determination about When Advice Is “Solely Incidental to” Brokerage Is Entitled to Deference 52
CONCLUSION 59	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. CAB</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opin. supplemented</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27-28
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23-24
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. U.S.</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	30
<i>Association of Bituminous Contractors v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	54
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Cellnet Comm. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Center for Law and Educ. v. DOE</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>review granted</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
* <i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 58

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks (*).

CASES (continued)	Page
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement Sys. v. Bridgestone</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 423 (2005)	57
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
* <i>Edmond v. Postal Service</i> , 953 F.2d 1398 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>)	39
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Hayes v. Invesco</i> , 907 F.2d 853 (8 th Cir. 1990)	56
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Honeywell v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>opinion withdrawn in part on other grounds</i> , 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>In re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation Litig.</i> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	30
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Board of Governors</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	1
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3

CASES (continued)	Page
<i>Kaseman v. DC</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Knetsch v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)	25
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1
<i>Markowitz & Co. v. Toledo Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 608 F.2d 699 (6 th Cir. 1979)	56
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	27
* <i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
* <i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 420 F.2d 83 (D.C. Cir. 1969), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	23-24, 30
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Northpoint Tech. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Penn Allegh Coal v. Holland</i> , 183 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	31, 55
<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21

CASES (continued)	Page
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	39
<i>SEC v. VALIC</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	31, 55
<i>Trans Union v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	39
<i>United States Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	52
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	30
<i>Williams Natural Gas v. FERC</i> , 943 F.2d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21

STATUTES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1, et seq.

Section 202(a)(11), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)	2, 4, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 28, 31, 35, 55
Section 202(a)(11)(A), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(A)	24, 28, 31
Section 202(a)(11)(B), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(B)	24, 28, 31, 33
Section 202(a)(11)(C), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(C) ..	4, 5, 7, 9, 14-16, 21-22, 24, 28-29, 31, 33, 38, 45, 52-53

STATUTES (continued)

Page

Section 202(a)(11)(D), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(D) 24, 28, 31

Section 202(a)(11)(E), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(E) 24, 28, 31

*Section 202(a)(11)(F), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(F) 1, 3, 5, 8, 11, 16, 18,
19, 22-25, 26-30, 38

Section 203A(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3a(b)(1) 27

Section 206(3), 15 U.S.C. 80b-6(3) 42-43

Section 206A, 15 U.S.C. 80b-6a 27

Section 211(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(a) 1, 27

Section 213, 15 U.S.C. 80b-13 1, 21

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, et seq.

Section 6(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-6(c) 23, 25

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 6(e), 15 U.S.C. 78f(e) 16

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) 51

5 U.S.C. 706 21

Md. Code Corps. & Ass'ns, § 11-101(h)(2)(iii) 56

RULES

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1, 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1 1, 11

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(a), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(a) 11, 48-49

RULES (continued)

Page

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(a)(1), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(a)(1) 11, 21, 27, 29, 36, 38, 48

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(a)(2), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(a)(2) . . 12, 38-39, 48

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(b), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(b) . . 12, 17, 37, 48, 57

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(b)(1), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(b)(1) 12, 57

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(b)(2), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(b)(2) 12

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(b)(3), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(b)(3) 13

Advisers Act Rule 202(a)(11)-1(c), 17 C.F.R. 275.202(a)(11)-1(c) 13

Advisers Act Rule 206(3)-2, 17 C.F.R. 275.206(3)-2 43

Exchange Act Rule 10b-10, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-10 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission and Staff Releases, Reports, Speeches and Letters

Applicability of the Investment Advisers Act to Certain Brokers and Dealers,
Release No. IA-640 (October 5, 1978) 7

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,
Release Nos. 34-42099; IA-1845 (November 4, 1999),
published at 64 FR 61226 (November 10, 1999) 6

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,
Release Nos. 34-50213; IA-2278 (August 18, 2004),
published at 69 FR 51620 (August 20, 2004) 9

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,
Release Nos. 34-50979; IA-2339 (January 6, 2005),
published at 70 FR 2712 (January 14, 2005). 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)	Page
<i>Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,</i> Release Nos. 34-50980; IA-2340 (January 6, 2005), <i>published at</i> 70 FR 2716 (January 14, 2005)	10
<i>Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,</i> Release Nos. 34-51523; IA-2376 (April 12, 2005), <i>published at</i> 70 FR 20424 (April 19, 2005)	1
Chairman Christopher Cox, <i>Opening Remarks to the Practising Law Institute’s</i> <i>SEC Speaks Series</i> (March 3, 2006)	13-14
Commissioner Cynthia Glassman, <i>Remarks Before the SEC Speaks Conference:</i> <i>The Light at the End of the Tunnel—What’s Next?</i> (March 3, 2006)	14
<i>Final Extension of Temporary Exemption,</i> Release No. IA-626 (April 27, 1978), <i>published at</i> 43 FR 19224 (May 4, 1978)	7, 36
<i>In re Haight & Co., Inc.,</i> Release No. 34-9082 (February 19, 1971)	51
<i>Interpretation of Section 206(3) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940,</i> Release No. IA-1732 (July 17, 1998)	42
<i>Notice of Broker-Dealer/Investment Adviser Study,</i> Release Nos. 34-53406; IA-2492 (March 3, 2006), <i>published at</i> 71 FR 12224 (March 9, 2006)	13
<i>Opinion of Director of Trading and Exchange Division</i> <i>relating to section 206 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940,</i> Release No. IA-40 (February 5, 1945)	42
<i>Opinion of General Counsel</i> <i>relating to section 202(a)(11)(C) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940,</i> Release No. IA-2 (October 28, 1940)	7
<i>Public Availability of Requests for No-Action and Interpretative Letters,</i> Release No. 33-5098 (October 29, 1970)	40
Report of the Committee on Compensation Practices (April 10, 1995)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued) Page

Robert S. Strevell, Staff No-Action Letter (April 29, 1985) 8

Dictionaries

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1991) 28

COMPACT OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2005) 54

FUNK & WAGNALL’S NEW STANDARD DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1937) 28

WordNet 2.0, 2003 Princeton University 52-53

Historical Materials

86 Congressional Record 9813-9815 (August 1, 1940) (HA171-174) ... 17, 33-34, 35

Charles Hodges, WALL STREET (1931) (HA1-5) 14, 33, 55

*Hearings on H.R.10065 Before a Subcommittee of the House
Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce,
76th Cong., 3^d Sess. (1940) (HA152-160) 14, 17, 33-34

*Hearings on S. 3580 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate
Committee on Banking and Currency,
76th Cong., 3^d Sess. (1940) (HA77-151) 14, 17, 33-34, 35-36

House Committee Report (H.R. 10065),
Investment Company Act of 1940 and Investment
Advisers Act of 1940 (June 18, 1940) (HA166-170) 14, 16

Report on the Feasibility and Advisability of the Complete Segregation
of the Functions of Dealer and Broker (June 20, 1936) (HA35-39) 44

Report of the Special Study of the Securities Markets,
(submitted to Congress, April 3, 1963) (HA175-181) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued) Page

*Report on Investment Counsel, Investment Management,
 Investment Supervisory, and Investment Advisory Services
 (submitted to Congress, August 17, 1939) (HA40-76) 14, 34

Senate Committee Report (S. 4108),
 Investment Company Act of 1940 and Investment
 Advisers Act of 1940, (June 6, 1940) (HA161-165) 14, 16

*Twentieth Century Fund, THE SECURITY MARKETS (1935) (HA6-34) . 14, 33-34, 55

Miscellaneous

Clifford E. Kirsch, *Investment Adviser Regulation* (2005) 43

Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, *Securities Regulation* (3^d ed. 2003) 36-37

NASD Notice to Members 03-68 (November 2003) 47

NASD Rule 2230 44

NYSE Rule 405A 47
